

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

April 14, 2025

Kiddy Gooden 901 Iroquois Ave Prudenville, MI 48651

> RE: License #: AF720361039 Investigation #: 2025A0360015 Goodens Lakeview AFC

Dear Ms. Gooden:

Attached is the Special Investigation Report for the above referenced facility. No substantial violations were found.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0100

Sincerely,

Mart of

Matthew Soderquist, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 350 Ottawa Ave NW Unit #13 Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (989) 370-8320

enclosure

### MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

Licopoo #:	AE720261020
License #:	AF720361039
	000540000045
Investigation #:	2025A0360015
Complaint Receipt Date:	02/13/2025
Investigation Initiation Date:	02/13/2025
Report Due Date:	04/14/2025
Licensee Name:	Kiddy Gooden
Licensee Address:	901 Iroquois Ave
	Prudenville, MI 48651
Licensee Telephone #:	(989) 366-5983
Administrator:	Kiddy Gooden
	-
Name of Facility:	Goodens Lakeview AFC
Facility Address:	901 Iroquois Ave
ruomty Address.	Prudenville, MI 48651
Facility Telephone #	(080) 266 5082
Facility Telephone #:	(989) 366-5983
Original Isource Date:	00/00/0044
Original Issuance Date:	08/29/2014
License Status:	REGULAR
Effective Date:	12/13/2023
Expiration Date:	12/12/2025
•	
Capacity:	6
Brogram Typo:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
Program Type:	-
	AGED

# II. ALLEGATION(S)

	Violation	
	Established?	
Resident A did not receive his medication as prescribed.	No	

### III. METHODOLOGY

02/13/2025	Special Investigation Intake 2025A0360015
02/13/2025	APS Referral APS Jessica Quintana
02/13/2025	Special Investigation Initiated - Letter APS
02/19/2025	Inspection Completed On-site Resident A, Kiddy Gooden
04/03/2025	Contact – Telephone APS Jessica Quintana
04/14/2025	Exit Conference

## ALLEGATION:

### Resident A did not receive his medication as prescribed.

### **INVESTIGATION:**

On 2/19/25, I conducted an unannounced onsite inspection at the home. The licensee Kiddy Gooden stated that Resident A had changes ordered to his Humalog prescription on 2/7/25. She stated the prescription noted to inject insulin based on a sliding scale four times daily as needed. Ms. Gooden stated the pharmacy, and physician did not provide the sliding scale, so she continued to administer the medication as previously prescribed until she received a copy of the sliding scale on 2/13/25. Ms. Gooden provided me a copy of the prescription from 2/7/25 and the sliding scale issued on 2/13/25. Ms. Gooden then provided me the medication as previously determined that she has been giving the medication as prescribed. Ms. Gooden stated Resident A does not have a legal guardian.

I then interviewed Resident A. Resident A stated he has no concerns with Ms. Gooden giving his medication as prescribed. He stated he went to the hospital in early February and his medication for Humalog was adjusted to a sliding scale, but the sliding scale was not provided to Ms. Gooden until 2/13/25. Resident A stated he has no concerns at the home.

On 4/3/25, I contacted APS worker Jessica Quintana who stated she investigated the complaint and was not substantiating her APS investigation.

APPLICABLE RU	APPLICABLE RULE	
R 400.1418	Resident medications.	
	(1) Prescription medication, including tranquilizers, sedatives, dietary supplements, or individual special medical procedures, shall be given or applied only as prescribed by a licensed physician or dentist. Prescription medication shall be kept in the original pharmacy container which shall be labeled for the specific resident in accordance with the requirements of Act No. 368 of the Public Acts of 1978, as amended, being S333.1101 et seq. of the Michigan Compiled Laws.	
ANALYSIS:	Interviews with Ms. Gooden, Resident A, and Ms. Quintana revealed that Resident A is getting his medications as prescribed.	
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION NOT ESTABLISHED	

On 4/14/2025 I conducted an exit conference with Ms. Gooden. Ms. Gooden concurred with the findings of the investigation.

## IV. RECOMMENDATION

I recommend no change in the status of the license.

Matter 1

4/3/25

Matthew Soderquist Licensing Consultant

Date

Approved By:

Russell Misial

4/14/25

Russell B. Misiak Area Manager Date